 Issued with the condition that the full amount of 61,693 shares is bought back

 Aligns the interests of directors and employees with shareholders

16

© 2011 Ichigo Group Holdings Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.

Appendix: Pro Forma Financial Data

17

© 2011 Ichigo Group Holdings Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.

Pro Forma Disclosure to Improve Transparency

18

• Under Japanese accounting rules, SPCs in which Ichigo Group Holdings

(“IGH”) is a greater than 50% investor or SPCs for which IGH is the asset

manager and no single equity investor holds more than 50% of the total

investment must be consolidated onto IGH’s balance sheet.

• Our statutory consolidated and parent financial statements thus include client-

related assets and liabilities and P&L which do not belong to IGH. In order to

more accurately reflect the true economic exposures borne by our

shareholders, we disclose Pro Forma financials which are intended to better

reflect IGH’s actual corporate financial position.

© 2011 Ichigo Group Holdings Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.

Balance Sheet (Pro Forma)

19

(Million yen)

*Pro Forma definition on p.18

Feb 11 Feb 12 Q1 Feb 12 H1 Change (QoQ)

Total Assets 39,915 38,350 38,384 34

Cash and Cash Equivalents 7,093 6,710 8,403 1,693

Investment (Real Estate) 6,419 7,388 7,829 441

Investment (Domestic companies) 984 783 791 8

Investment (Overseas companies) 7,198 7,123 4,869 -2,254

Real Estate Held for Sale 11,177 9,402 9,406 4

Other 7,044 6,943 7,086 143

Liabilities 14,205 12,853 12,205 -648

Interest-Bearing Debt 10,783 9,935 9,810 -125

Other 3,422 2,918 2,395 -523

Net Assets 25,709 25,497 26,179 682

© 2011 Ichigo Group Holdings Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.

P&L (Pro Forma)

20

(Million yen)

*Pro Forma definition on p.18

Feb 11 Feb 12 Q1 Feb 12 Q2
Feb 12 H1

Cumulative

Revenues 7,842 1,996 1,493 3,489

Cost of Revenues 4,102 1,187 555 1,741

Gross Profit 3,740 809 938 1,748

SG&A 2,603 696 810 1,506

Operating Profit 1,137 113 128 242

　 Non-Operating Gain (Loss), net 265 30 -28 2

Recurring Profit 1,402 143 100 244

Extraordinary Gain (Loss), net 1,273 -32 1,092 1,060

Pre-tax Profit 2,675 111 1,192 1,303

Tax 42 27 20 47

Minority Interests 2,013 -22 -15 -37

Net Profit 620 105 1,187 1,292

Breakdown

Feb 12 H1

Cumulative

Revenues 3,489

Real Estate Management Fees 1,012

Advisory Fees 8

Rental Income 894

Real Estate Sales / Dividends 222

Securities Sales / Dividends 594

Building Maintenance Fees 721

Other 39

Gross Profit 1,748

Real Estate Management Fees 924

Advisory Fees 8

Rental Income 509

Real Estate Sales / Dividends 222

Securities Sales / Dividends 406

Building Maintenance Fees 167

Other -488

© 2011 Ichigo Group Holdings Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.

Appendix： Consolidated Financial Data

21

© 2011 Ichigo Group Holdings Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.